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From: BernardNunies <bknunies@gmail.com>
To: contact@hcdaweb.org,
History: This message has been forwarded.

Name
Bernard Nunies

Address

725 Kapiolani Blvd
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
United States

Map |t

Email

bknunies@gmail.com

Project Name
Ward Village 'A'ali'i

Do you support or oppose?
Oppose

Comment

Please see attached for testimony opposing the approval of Aalii tower due to continued rule breaking by the
developer.

File Upload

e HCDA-Testimony Bernard-Nunies-20161129.pdf
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Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

November 29, 2016
Dear Chair Whalen and HCDA Board Members.

I am writing with regards to the Victoria Ward/Howard Hughs permit (KAK-16-075) to
construct their last tower, Aalii, where the developer is seeking approval to break the 2005
Mauka Rules.

Much to my dismay, | cannot believe that the developer is asking to break the 2005 Mauka
Rules, especially since it is the developer that petitioned HCDA to be grandfathered under
the 2005 rules rather than be held accountable to the current 2011 Mauka Area Plan and
Rules.

The 2005 rules are less stringent, so breaking the rules that they asked to be governed by is
a slap in the face to both HCDA and the residents of Kaka‘ako. The developer knows full well
what the rules are so their design for the latest tower should adhere to those rules instead of
trying to go against the rules already established. This is the developer’s fifth tower. They
have had 5 chances to follow the rules, yet with each Tower they break the rules. For Aalii,
the rules they want to break include:

e Podium height, going from 45 feet to 75 feet, a 67% increase to what the rules say.

e Distance between towers of 200 feet. This does not meet the 300 foot minimum
which is 33% less than what the rules say.

e Area zoned for “Mixed Used Residential” per 2005 rules yet the developer is building
as “Single Mixed Use” zone designation.

Regarding the distance between towers, the developer’s permit states on page 26 “It is not
practicable for the Aalii tower to be located at least 300 feet from the neighboring Aeo
tower”. Not practicable, really? The developer built both towers and could have adhered to
the 300 foot distance. Yet they chose not to follow the rule because it was “not practicable”
for them. Imagine a society where we could determine whether a law was “not practicable”
to us and choose whether or not to adhere to it. It would be utter chaos! The developer
knew the rules before they designed all five towers. Why not design the towers so it is
practicable and follows the rules?
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meetings. The slippery slope has come back to bite us as the developer is using past rule
breaking to justify current rule breaking. 1 ask HCDA to STOP THE MADNESS! The
residents of Kaka‘ako have to follow rules, why is it that developers are allowed to break
them?

Lastly, where are the plans and permits for the Open Space that the developer has
committed to? As part of their master plan, they have promised a Central Plaza including
6.5 acres of public plaza, 7.6 acres for new street and pedestrian ways, and 2.4 acres of
public facilities. How do we know that the developer will live up to the promise of Open
Space once their last development has been approved? The Open Space looks great on
paper, but where are the plans and permits to move this forward?

My hope is that:
1. HCDA will hold the developer accountable to the 2005 rules they asked to be
governed by and deny the exemptions that are being sought, and
2. HCDA will not approve the permitting of this project until plans and permits for the
committed Open Space, as part of the Ward Village Master Plan, is also submitted.

The Kaka‘ako community has the right to hold developers of our neighborhood accountable
to their promises. Please send a message to the developer and instruct them to follow the

rules and keep their promises.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide my comments.

Bernard unies
725 Kapiolani Blvd
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
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From: BobEmani <kakaakocommunity@yahoo.com>

To: contact@hcdaweb.org,

Name

Bob Emani
Organization
Business and Residents of Kakaako Community

Address
836 Kawaiahao St

Honolulu, HI 96813
United States

Map it

Phone
(808) 375-9002
Email

kakaakocommunity@yahoo.com

Project Name
Ward Village 'A'ali'i
Do you support or oppose?
Oppose
Comment
See attached letter to HCDA
File Upload

e EMANI-Letter-To-HCDA-DEC-7-2016.pdf
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Business and residents of Kakaako Community.

December 7, 2016

To: Chair & Members,
Hawai‘'i Community Development Authority

From: Bob Emami
President, The Car Store, Inc. &
President, Business and Residents of Kaka‘ako Community

| am Bob Emami, a small business owner, who has been doing business in Kaka‘ako for
the past 12 years. | own my land on Kawaiahao Street. | like working in Kaka‘ako with
my five employees. And | intend to stay here.

But as | see the Kaka'ako community's district change over the past several years, | am
concerned and sad. So many luxury residential condo buildings and so little of the
promise of the HCDA law to ensure that we have mixed uses, including light and service
industrial ~and not mostly high end residential high rises with restaurants and retail
shops to serve them. That is why | cannot stay silent and see the Aalii project built as
Howard Hughes plans.

The Aalii project is too close to the next tower and the podium is too high above the
maximum allowed. Why doesn‘t government make sure that these large landowners and
developers follow the law, Mauka Area Plan and Rules and their own master plan? | saw
the building that was in the Howard Hughes master pian that they now want to build 418
foot tower was supposed to be only 180 feet of residential and office space.

1 urge you, the HCDA members, to please support those of us working in Kaka'ako by

denying the Aalii permit application unless Howard Hughes follows the law, the Mauka
Area Plan and Rules and their own master plan.

GRS

Bob Emami

836 Kawaiahao St, Honolulu,Hi 96813 Tel:808 3759002 E-mail: kakaakocommunity@yahoo.com



Mr John Whalen, Chairman December 5, 2016
and Members, HCDA BOARD

Re: A’ALIl PROJECT
Hearing, Wednesday, December 7. 2016

Gentlemen:

The HH Corp was allowed to have its own master plan grandfathered to the 2005 Mauka Area
Rules. Now, contrary to this ruling, it is requesting drastic changes for the A’alii Project by
replacing a 180’ residential/office building with a 418’ residential tower. A definite no, no!!
The Gateway Development Project which provides for some industrial activities in this area is
sorely being ignored.

Years ago, the first public showing of the Ward Neighborhood Master Plan was impressive with
a proposed Diamond Head Plaza, Central Plaza, the Auahi Street Pedestrian Promenade with
increased traffic lanes, trees and greenery, lots of public facilities and open spaces everywhere.

The news have been filled with dramatic profits for the HH Corp for each of their earlier
projects and yet, there has not been a mention of any of these open areas that they promised
the people of Hawaii. In fact, recent reports show that with each new project, their plans for
the open spaces have slowly diminished. This cannot be!! The Ward Master Plan promised 6.5
acres for public plazas and other open spaces, an additional 7.6 acres for new public streets and
pedestrian ways, and 2.4 acres of public facilities. All of this open space to be available to the
public and not only to project residents. This cannot and shall not be overlooked!!

One of the intent of the Mauka Area Rules is to insure open space within Kakaako and it is
HCDA'’s responsibility to insure that this is carried out. HCDA has granted many exemptions for
each of their earlier projects and the HH Corp has greatly profited. NOW, is the time for HH
Corp to show the people of Hawaii their intent to fulfill and live up to their promises and
obligations! “It takes 2 to tango!”

Respectfully submitted,

Clara K Morikawa
725 Kapiolani Blvd, Honolulu, HI
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From: douglasValenta <douglasvalenta@gmail.com>
To: contact@hcdaweb.org,
Name
douglas Valenta
Address
909 Kapiolani Blvd
Honolulu, Hi 96814
United States
Map It
Phone
(808) 366-1087
Email

douglasvalenta@gmail.com

Project Name

Ward Village 'A'ali'i

Do you support or oppose?

Oppose

Comment

| would like to thank the HCDA and its board members for allowing this forum to express concerns about the
development of my neighborhood

Regarding the proposed high rise condo development by The Howard Hughes Corporation: It seems the ongoing
planning and building that is underway in the Kaka'ako area is becoming excessive. | worry that there will be a
continual strain placed upon the valuable resources of this island state: 750 housing units in additional to the current
4 Howard Hughes HIGH RISE luxury condos will no doubt contribute to a sewage overload, traffic congestion, and
place an undue strain on the Ala Moana Beach Park. The idea of a high density residential and commercial project is
justified. | believe that the Howard Hughes Corporation may have some interest of the local people, but ultimately
they forever want to change the face of the landscape to benefit the profit of share holders of a mainland corporation
that is absent of the ideals of local people. Their vision is myopic and reckless.

Additionally, | do not see plans for mixed office and residential buildings. As a private business owner, | would like to
provide my services within my neighborhood, however, the likes of The Howard Hughes Corporation, | doubt will
provide for available office rental space, much less at an affordable price.

| strongly favor of the denial of the developer 's proposal. Do not let this proposal pass!
One should be cautioned nonetheless by the title of the recent Warren Beatty movie about Howard Hughes: Rules

Don't Apply

file:///C:/Users/leann/AppData/Local/Temp/notesSEDADD/~web8488.htm 12/5/2016
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From: georgeOutlaw <georgeandmary@mac.com>
To: contact@hcdaweb.org,

george Outlaw

Organization

resident Kaka'ako

Address

425 South St. #1401
Honolulu, Hi. 96813

Map It

Phone

(808) 888-2921

Email

georgeandmary@mac.com

Project Name

Ward Village 'A'ali'i

Do you support or oppose?

Oppose

Comment

Oppose these variances because the State a nd City have previously identified sets of guideline which reflect a
compromise between the various players in the development role. These guideline need to be adhered to otherwise,
the development will be slowly amended in such unforeseen ways as the outcome could be detrimental to all
concerned residents. Please adhere to the guidelines established and arrived at through time and funding
expenditures of the City and State. In summary:

Maijor problems with the Aalii project are as follows:

1. Using a non-existent zoning designation called "single mixed-use" to build whatever, a zoning designation never
approved by the HCDA, since they must undertake properly noticed public hearing to change any zoning designation;

2. Building its 418-foot tower too close to the next tower (100 feet closer than the required separation of 300 feet)
3. Building the podium deck 30 feet higher than permitted maximum (75 feet v 45 feet)

4. Failing to build the rectangular, 150,000 sf public Central Plaza envisioned in their master plan (Aalii has only
19,000 sf of open space, most of it for Aalii project residents only);

5. Claiming to build a pedestrian promenade in its master plan like Barcelona's Las Rambas, but providing no such
feature.

file:///C:/Users/leann/AppData/Local/Temp/notesSED ADD/~web6339.htm 12/5/2016
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From: JerryGebhard <jgebhard@auxmail.iup.edu>
To: contact@hcdaweb.org,

Name
Jerry Gebhard

Address

600 Ala Moana Blvd
1510

Honolulu, HI 96813
United States

Map it

Phone
(808) 840-0129
Email

jgebhard@auxmail.iup.edu

Project Name
Ward Village 'A'ali'i

Do you support or oppose?
Oppose

Comment
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| am writing to STRONGLY OPPOSE the Victoria Ward/Howard Hughes permit (KAK-16-075) to construct their last

tower, Aalii, where the developer is seeking approval to break the 2005 Mauka Rules.

The developer is asking to break the 2005 Mauka Rules, and | am against this, especially since it is the developer
that petitioned HCDA to be grandfathered under the 2005 rules rather than be held accountable to the current 2011

Mauka Area Plan and Rules.

This is the developer's fifth tower. They have had 5 chances to follow the rules, yet with each Tower they break the

rules. For Aalii, the rules they want to break include:

» Podium height, going from 45 feet to 75 feet, a 67% increase to what the rules say.
+ Distance between towers of 200 feet. This does not meet the 300 foot minimum.

« Area zoned for “Mixed Used Residential” per 2005 rules yet the developer is building as “Single Mixed Use” zone

designation.

* Incomplete permit that lacks the Open Space plans that the developer has promised including including 6.5 acres of
public plaza, 7.6 acres for new street and pedestrian ways, and 2.4 acres of public facilities as part of the Ward

Master Plan.

We please ask this Board to:

1. Hold the developer accountable to the 2005 rules they asked to be governed by and deny the exemptions that are

being sought, and

2. To NOT approve the permitting of this project until plans and permits for the committed Open Space, as part of the

Ward Village Master Plan, is also submitted.

1, along with many others, have to live in this community, and we do not want less green space, distance between

buildings, and an uncomfortable “mixed used residential” area.
Thank you for the opportunity to provide my comments.

Sincerely,

file:///C:/Users/leann/AppData/Local/Temp/notes9OEDADD/~web6986.htm
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Dr. Jerry Gebhard
Professor Emeritus

600 Ala Moana Blvd, 1510
Honolulu, HI 96813

jgebhard@auxmail.iup.edu

file:///C:/Users/leann/AppData/Local/Temp/notesO9EDADD/~web6986.htm 12/5/2016
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From: "JohnKobelansky Jr." <jkobela@hawaiiantel.net>
To: contact@hcdaweb.org,

Name

John Kobelansky Jr.
Organization

Kakaako Friends and Neighbors

Address
725 Kapiolani Blvd, 2206

725 Kapiolani Blvd, 2208, Honolulu HI
United States

Map It

Phone
(808) 373-3839
Email

ikobela@hawaiiantel.net

Project Name
Ward Village 'A'ali'i

Do you support or oppose?
Oppose

Comment

Dear HCDA Board Members,

Page 1 of 2
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In the case of the upcoming tower named "Aalii" as proposed by Howard Hughes Corp, NO variances or

maodifications of any kind should be granted or allowed.

Here's some compelling reasons why:

» Reason 1: Podium heights exceeding 45' increase density in the neighborhood. It's like putting another building
within a building. With the added increase in parking stalls, cars and businesses, crowding on exiting surface streets
will increase to the point where traffic is unmanageable. Also view planes along the street level disappear. Just walk
along the edge of "The Symphony" and you'll see what | mean. No Mauka or Ewa views because of high podiums

that ascend straight up in the air, with very little setback along the frontages.

* Reason 2: Distance between towers should be 300' or more. Any less than that and crowding of buildings will occur
which will again, obscure view planes and create the "Hong Kong" affect, which has everyone gaping into your
window and overhearing your racket! Maybe in New York or Hong Kong but please... not in Hawaii. Also solar
reflections bouncing off reflective glass is an unwanted side effect of buildings that are in close proximity to one

another, which is when witnessed, quite disturbing!

* Reason 3: What happened to HH promise of more Open Space? According to the Master Plan we will see a Central
Plaza with many acres of public green spaces, walkways and public friendly facilities. | don't see mention of that
crucial idea anywhere. You take away something...you need to put something back! So let's have it back or have a

better alternative .

file:///C:/Users/leann/AppData/Local/Temp/notesO9EDADD/~web9524 htm
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* Reason 4: Anytime any variance is granted, other developers will "lock-step" onto that variance and request it in
their projects too! Once the floodgates are open, there's no stopping the avalanche, and as we well know...greed has
no bounds! You will set a bad precedent if you allow this to happen and you should be responsible for the outcome.

* Reason 5: Most important of all...remember what makes Hawaii special and unique...the green mountains, the blue
skies, the clear ocean waters and friendly people. Take those away by putting up bad buildings, breaking rules and
crowding everyone and everything for the sake of money, then we all suffer the negative effects. And once they're
built and the people come, we are stuck with them!

| sincerely hope you decide to support the people of Hawaii and stop these requests for modifications. Please make a
bold statement to our sustainable future by not allowing any Mauka Area Rules to be broken.

Thank you and Mahalo for this opportunity to testify.

John Kobelansky Jr.
725 Kapiolani Blvd,

Hon, HI 96813

file:///C:/Users/leann/AppData/Local/Temp/notesOEDADD/~web9524.htm 12/5/2016
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From: JudyGernant <jkgernant@gmail.com>
To: contact@hcdaweb.org,

Name
Judy Gernant

Address

425 South Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

Map It

Email

jkgernant@gmail.com

Project Name
Ward Village 'A'alii

Do you support or oppose?
Oppose

Comment

Howard Hughes Corp's request for modification of its master plan for the 'A'ali'i building would place 'A'ali'i too close

to the next building and make it higher than is allowed by the Mauka Area Plan and Rules. The MA Plan and

Rules

should not be violated. Under its master plan, Howard Hughes should be designing a 150,000 sq ft open space,
Central Plaza, and a pedestrian promenade for Kaka'ako. Enough 400-ft concrete and glass obstructions! This is not
the kind of community Kaka'ako was meant to be. The HCDA must deny Hughes this permit and require Hughes to
build according to its master plan and make it contribute to making our community what the HCDA law and the

Mauka Area Plan and Rules dictate.

file:///C:/Users/leann/AppData/Local/Temp/notes9EDADD/~web0064 .htm
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From: LailaSpina <drlspina@gmail.com>
To: contact@hcdaweb.org,

Name

Laila Spina
Address

909 Kapiolani Blvd
Honolulu, Hi 96814
United States

Map it

Phone
(808) 321-7806
Email

drispina@gmail.com

Do you support or oppose?
Oppose

Comment
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Please do not allow for this project to proceed. There are already many high rise condos being built in our
neighborhood. It is very dangerous to walk down Ward street, Queen Street,Kamakee, street. It will only get worse.
There were plans for open park spaces in the Ward Village, but developers will manipulate what may have been
approved in the past in orrder to build more condos. | do not think that Howard Hughes cares about the surrounding
neighborhood, they lack any true concern for the development of this neighborhood outside of the idea for large
building, excessive density leading to astronomical profits for a non local company. Transit Oriented Development

encourages developers to build in excess.

A low rise with office space would seem more reasonable .

Do not let this proposal pass

file:///C:/Users/leann/AppData/Local/Temp/notesOEDADD/~web7981.htm 12/5/2016
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From: RachelleNobriga <management@hawaiishoppingcenter.com>
To: contact@hcdaweb.org,

Name
Rachelle Nobriga
Email

management@hawaiishoppingcenter.com

Project Name
Ward Village 'A'ali'i

Do you support or oppose?
Oppose

Comment

OPPOSE development of Howard Hughes Ward Village "Aalii", for following reasons:

1. Using a non-existent zoning designation called "single mixed-use" to build whatever, a zoning designation never
approved by the HCDA, since they must undertake properly noticed public hearing to change any zoning designation;
2. Building its 418-foot tower too close to the next tower (100 feet closer than the required separation of 300 feet)

3. Building the podium deck 30 feet higher than permitted maximum (75 feet v 45 feet)

4. Failing to build the rectangular, 150,000 sf public Central Plaza envisioned in their master plan (Aalii has only
19,000 sf of open space, most of it for Aalii project residents only);

5. Claiming to build a pedestrian promenade in its master plan like Barcelona's Las Rambas, but providing no such

feature.
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From: AnnetteKoh <koha@hawaii.edu>
To: contact@hcdaweb.org,
Name
Annette Koh

Organization
Kaka'ako Our Kuleana
Email

koha@hawaii.edu

Project Name
Ward Village 'A'ali'i

Do you support or oppose?
Oppose

Comment

I'm writing to oppose the variance for the 'A'ali'i project. As it stands, the proposal does not sufficiently explain how
the applicant will

1) consider the continued need for production, distribution and repair uses and the maxing out of demand for high-
end residential and commercial retail and office spaces

2) fulfill the open space requirements, especially with regards to the promised plaza which as yet only a rendering

and not reality

3) respond to innovations in transportation demand management and forthcoming TOD overlay rules on parking that
would both decrease costs and the footprint of the project and

4) continue the LEED-ND Platinum certification with such resource intensive projects that fail to address increasingly
evident flooding issues and fail to incentivize energy reduction through multimodal access and natural cooling and

ventilation.

file:///C:/Users/leann/AppData/Local/Temp/notes9EDADD/~web5223 .htm 12/6/2016
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From: BenjaminSadoski <bsadoski@unitehereS.org>
To: contact@hcdaweb.org,

Name

Benjamin Sadoski
Organization

UNITE HERE Local 5

Address

1516 South King Street
Honolulu, HI 96826
United States

Map It

Phone
(808) 941-2141
Email

bsadoski@unitehere5.org

Project Name
Ward Village 'A'ali'i

Do you support or oppose?
Oppose

File Upload

e Aalii-written-testimony-12-06-16.pdf
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Eric W. Gill, Financial Secretary-Treasurer Gomma G. Weinstein, President Godirey MRl EcbAP W Mekicent

AUBELIREES 6, 2016

HCDA
547 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Re: Testimony with concerns about Permit KAK 16-075, A‘ali‘i Project

Chair Whalen and Board Members:

UNITE HERE! Local 5 represents over 11,000 workers in the hotel, healthcare and food service
industries statewide.

We are in the middle of an affordable housing crisis. Statewide, people are struggling every month
to pay their rents and mortgages. Families are doubling- or tripling-up to offset housing costs.

Many working people are homeless simply because they cannot afford to pay rent. Yet not enough is
being done in a timely or effective way to resolve this crisis. While luxury condominiums, condotels
and hotels are being built all around us and as houses throughout the state are being converted into
vacation rentals, adequate affordable housing seems to be getting further and further out of reach.

The Reserved Housing standards that have been developed by the HCDA are not effective tools to
address this crisis. Before approving this project or any other like it, the HCDA should demand
developers do more to address the affordable housing needs of residents at all income levels below
100% of Area Median Income. There are two specific things HCDA should demand:

1. That this development incorporate a significant amount (i.e., 30%) of truly affordable
housing (i.e., housing for people at 60%, 80% and 100% of AMI, respectively); and

2. That the developer commit to concrete steps to prevent the use of any of the units at this
project as vacation rentals. It should commit that these units are being built for residential
purposes, not as illegal mini-hotels, and that it will uphold that intent by disallowing and
penalizing any use or advertising of units at the project for vacation rental purposes.

These are important steps to helping solve the affordable housing crisis. In particular, preventing
the use of units as vacation rentals costs the developer nothing. If the developer cares about this
community and if this project is truly intended to help create housing for Hawaii’s people, the
developer should voluntarily commit to do at least that.

The developer should be able and willing to provide more, and the people of Hawaii certainly need
it. We are asking the HCDA to demand this for the benefit of its citizens.

Developments like A‘ali‘i can be part of the problem, or part of the solution: it is up to you to hold
developers responsible.

Thank you.

1516 South King Street ® Honolulu, Hawaii * 96826-1912 ¢ Phone (808) 941-2141 ¢ Fax (808) 941-2166 * www.unitehere5.org
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From: ChristopherDelaunay <cdelaunay@prp-hawaii.com>

To: contact@hcdaweb.org,
Name
Christopher Delaunay
Organization
Pacific Resource Partnership

Address

1100 Alakea Street, 4th Floor
Honolulu, HI 96813
United States

Map It
Phone

(808) 525-5557
Email

cdelaunay@prp-hawaii.com

Project Name
Ward Village 'A'ali'i

Do you support or oppose?
Support

File Upload

e Testimony Aalii 7-Dec-2016.pdf
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John Whalen, Chair

Hawaii Community Development Authority
547 Queen Street

Honolulu, HI 96813

RE: Planned Development Permit Application for ‘A'ali'l in Ward Village Block N-East (Land Block
1, Project 3)

Dear Chair Whalen and members of the Hawaii Community Development Authority:

Pacific Resource Partnership (PRP) is a not-for-profit organization that represents the Hawaii Regional
Council of Carpenters, the largest construction union in the state, and more than 240 of Hawaii’s top
contractors. Through this unique partnership, PRP has become an influential voice for responsible
construction and an advocate for creating a stronger, more sustainable Hawaii in a way that promotes a
vibrant economy, creates jobs and enhances the quality of life for all residents.

We support the Planned Development Permit Application for *A‘ali'i in Ward Village Block N-East (Land
Block 1, Project 3) for the following reasons:

* This project will provide much needed housing in the urban core of Honoluluy, approximately 750
homes, including 100 reserved housing units, and is intended to benefit local residents;

®  This mixed-use Development will be close to good-paying jobs, local parks, restaurants and other
services;

® The project is part of the integrated community envisioned for Kaka'ako which will consume less
land overall, lead to fewer vehicle miles traveled, and produce environmental benefits to the
community as a whole; and

¢ The planning and design of ‘A‘ali'l is the result from community, stakeholders, cultural advisors,
and the HCDA Board input.

PRP

1 VAR et

[} AT 3 WWW.PRP-HAWALI.COM

1100 ALAKEA STREET / 4TH FLOOR TWITTER WWW FACEBOOK COM/
O o0 2.228.5557 HONOLULU / HI 96813 @ APRPHAWAII 0 PACIFICRESOURCEPARTNERSHIP



Howard Hughes Corporation is asking for one modification, a 75-foot podium, to allow for a pedestrian-
friendly street environment by providing public facilities at street level and to avoid adverse impacts to
burial sites by avoiding subsurface parking structures. A 75-foot podium is consistent with numerous
other projects that have been approved in the area, and will not adversely impact any surrounding

uses. Limiting the podium height will reduce the number of units that can be delivered and will make this
project less affordable for those wanting to move in.

We respectfully request your consideration in approving this project. Kaka'ako's history as a light
industrial area between downtown Honolulu and Ala Moana and Waikiki must continue to transform into
a vibrant community that provides many housing choices as envisioned by the State when it took bold
and visionary action to create the HCDA (1976) and the Kaka'ako Community development district.

Sincerely,

(A o&%?/

Christopher Delaunay
Government Relations Manager

PRP
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contact
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Hide Details

From: GalenFox <galenwfox@gmail.com>

To: contact@hcdaweb.org,
Name
Galen Fox
Organization
Kaka'ako United

Address

425 South St #1804
Honolulu, Hi 96813
United States

Map It
Phone

(808) 946-5223
Email

galenwfox@gmail.com

Project Name
Ward Village 'A'ali’i
Do you support or oppose?
Oppose
Comment
One page testimony plus two exhibits
File Upload

o GF-127-testimony-on-Aalii-PDF.pdf

File

e Scan-2016-12-6-13.31.05.pdf
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Testimony to HCDA in opposition to ‘A’all’i, 12.7.16 -
Galen Fox, Kaka’ako Resident, Kaka’ako United Member HAWAL COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT

Faced with a March 6, 2017 automatic approval deadline, HCDA should deny tAé THORITY
project and here‘s why:

1.

10.

11.

Applicant Howard Hughes Corp (HH) accepted to be governed under the 2005
Mauka Area Plan and Rules instead of those passed in 2011. Those rules require
300’ of separation between the parallel sides of towers.

‘Aali’i isn’t the first HH tower to be placed too close to an existing tower, in violation
of the rules. The time has long passed for HCDA to stop HH’s rule-violating
crowding of towers.

How many towers does HH need? Nine 400’ towers, as in its 2008 master plan?
Twenty-two, as shown in its floor model? Sixteen, as shown in its ‘A’ali’i application?
Fewer, spaced at least 300’ apart, as the rules demand?

HH is failing to replace the platform-level “common activities,” most especially public
parks with recreation areas at the 45’ deck level, connected to other decks at the
same level, under the 2005 plan and rules. Twenty percent of building FAR
committed to 45°’-level recreation decks wasn’t for residents’ exclusive use, it was for
community “‘common activities.”

HH should replace at ground level the 20% FAR-required but lost “common
activities,” or be held to the 45’ foot platform height design under the 2005 Rules.
HH should be denied “mixed use zoning” until HCDA approves the zoning by rule
amendment or variance at a properly noticed public hearing as required under the
2005 Rules.

HH should provide the view corridor (Central Plaza) as outlined in its 2008 Master
Plan — a fixed rectangle running from the rail line to Kewalo, as on the Plan’s
drawing (see exhibit), with no view-capturing building intrusion into that rectangle.
HH should identify all promised 6.5 acres of “public plazas and other open spaces,”
and all 7.6 acres of “public streets and pedestrian ways.” It should do so on a map
approved by HCDA.

HH’s new map should also show its proposed “Diamond Head Plaza,” which seems
to have disappeared.

HH should explain how the Auahi St. “pedestrian promenade”— with its three lanes
of traffic and its two hostile-to-pedestrians bike lanes — in any way resembles
Barcelona’s Las Rambias (see exhibit), the application’s model that as with most
European “pedestrian promenades,” doesn't allow vehicles or bikes.

HH should explain why if up to 5 acres of “neighborhood park” serves 5,000
residents (see 2009 Nunc Pro Tunc, p. 31), only 6.5 acres is supposed to serve at
least twice as many living in 4,300 units (10,750 at 2.5 people a unit).

In addition, HCDA should create a Kaka’ako TOD Neighborhood Advisory Committee to
review the TOD plans for the two Kaka’ako stations, and should allow that community
group to review plans for all Kaka'‘ako projects including the ‘A’ali’i project, which is set
next to a proposed rail stop. Also, the community would gain from HCDA assisting it in
negotiating a community benefits agreement with the developer.
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{ % JeffreyMasatsugu

contact

12/06/2016 01:49 PM

Hide Details

From: JeffreyMasatsugu <jmas808@gmail.com>
To: contact@hcdaweb.org,

Name
Jeffrey Masatsugu
Organization
Painter's LMCF; Tapers MRF; Glaziers Stab Fund & Carpet Layers MRF

Address

P.O. Box 22534
Honolulu, HI 96823

Map It

Email

imas808@gmail.com

Project Name
Ward Village 'A'ali'i

Do you support or oppose?
Support

File Upload

o Testimony-Aalii-All.pdf
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TO:  Chair John Whalen and Members DEVELQPMENT
of the Hawaii Community Development Authority s AUTHORITY

December 6, 2016

FROM: Jeffrey Masatsugu
Painting Industry of Hawaii Labor Management Cooperation Trust Fund
Hawaii Tapers Market Recovery Trust Fund
Hawaii Glaziers, Architectural Metal Glassworkers Local Union 1889 AFL-CIO Stabilization Trust Fund
Carpet, Linoleum and Soft Tile Local Union 1926 Market Recovery Trust Fund

RE: Ward Village Aalii Planned Development Permit Application
Chair Whalen and Members of the Authority:

Thank you for this opportunity to submit testimony on behalf of the Painting Industry of Hawaii Labor
Management Cooperation Trust Fund; Hawaii Tapers Market Recovery Trust Fund; Hawaii Glaziers,
Architectural Metal Glassworkers Local Union 1889 AFL-CIO Stabilization Trust Fund; and the Carpet, Linoleum
and Soft Tile Local Union 1926 Market Recovery Trust Fund in strong support of Victoria Ward Limited's
Planned Development Permit Application and podium height exemption for Aalii, a mixed-use project that will
create approximately 750 new homes in Kakaako, including approximately 100 reserved housing units.

This project will rejuvenate an area of Honolulu that is currently underutilized, replacing parking lots and
warehouses with much needed housing and pedestrian friendly open spaces in the City's urban core.

Moreover, the Howard Hughes Corporation has an excellent rack record of using local labor in the
construction of projects like this one, and a project of this magnitude will mean the continuation of much needed
jobs both now and in the future for Hawaii's painters, tapers, glaziers and floor layers. The inclusion of retail
spaces on the ground level of the project also creates opportunities for other types of jobs in the future.

We ask for your support in approving the permit application and the podium height exemption. Thank
you for this opportunity to testify regarding these measures.
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‘ Q SharonMoriwaki
& ’ to:
contact
12/05/2016 11:33 PM
Hide Details
From: SharonMoriwaki <sharonymoriwaki@gmail.com>
To: contact@hcdaweb.org,

Name
Sharon Moriwaki
Organization
Kaka'ako United

Address

425 South St. #1804 Mauka
Honolulu, HI 96813
United States

Map It
Phone

(808) 428-1348
Email

sharonymoriwaki@gmail.com

Project Name
Ward Village 'A'ali'i
Do you support or oppose?
Oppose
Comment
See attached testimony
File Upload

e 1-KU-TESTIMONY-12-05-2016.PDF
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To: Mr. John Whalen, Chairperson, and Members
Hawaii Community Development Authority

From: Sharon Moriwaki, President, Kaka’ako United

Subject: Testimony opposing the Permit Application for ‘A’ali‘i Project, Ward Village Land Block1, Project 3

(KAK16-075)

I am Sharon Moriwaki, Kaka’ako resident and president of Kaka’ako United, a group of concerned citizens who
seek quality living for the Kaka’ako community from mauka to makai, including smart design for a livable
community.

Kaka’ako United reviewed carefully the Howard Hughes Corporation (“Howard Hughes™ or “Applicant”) permit
application for the ‘A’ali‘i Project. We conclude and request the Authority deny Applicant’s permit application
unless it addresses our concerns because this Project fails to achieve the intent and requirements for planned
developments in the 2005 Mauka Area Plan and Rules and adversely affects our neighborhood (See Attachment
1 which provides a detailed account of our concerns), more specifically:

(a) Deny the “single mixed-use” zoning designation. The Authority erroneously allowed Howard Hughes to
avoid seeking the amendment or variance for a “single mixed-use” zone, as required in a previous order.
Thus, to date, there has never been a zone designation called “single mixed-use.” Unless Applicant
petitions the Authority to add this new designation following the proper procedures, it cannot use this
designation.

Additionally, Howard Hughes has not provided any industrial uses in its projects to date. Merely stating
that such use “is contemplated” on 736,914 sf is not sufficient, especially since 31,000 sf of existing
industrial land in Block 1 has been eliminated. The purpose of Mauka Area zoning designations was to
provide for “a dominance or emphasis of residential or commercial activities in different parts of the Mauka
Area...and to ensure that light and service industrial activities will occur within the Mauka Area...” (2005
MAP p 16). Each development shall include light and service industrial floor space. Applicant should
follow the 2005 MAP/MAR and designate specific areas for light or service industrial use, and replace the
lost 31,000 sf from Block 1.

(b) Deny the request to place the Project tower 100 feet closer than the maximum distance allowed between
towers. Applicant fails to provide justification for the change since it knew of each challenge at the time it
was siting projects on its property within the two-year window the Authority granted it until 2011.
Furthermore, the Ward Neighborhood Master Plan (“Ward MP”) called for a 180 foot high, mid-rise
residential/office building to connect to the rail line (then called “Ula’ula Parcel”) -- not the 418-foot
building now proposed for that site. If Applicant wants to build a tower, it should be bound to its master
plan of a 180-foot building or return to the Authority with a design that meets the 300-foot rule. Allowing
otherwise undermines the purpose of HRS 206E, and fails to honor the requirement that changes should
“not adversely affect adjacent developments or uses.” Breaking the 300-foot separation rule “adversely
affects” those living in A’eo.

KU: Kaka‘ako United
P.O. Box 235956 » Honolulu, Hawaii 96823 =
www kakaakounited.org « info{@kakaakounited.org ](U
Ensuring the quality of life for an integrated Kaka'ako community from mauka to maka.



(c) Deny the request to increase the platform height by 30 feet above the maximum allowable 45 feet pursuant to
the 2005 MAP/MAR. Applicant’s request for modification fails because it has not shown infeasible
subsurface construction; the need for ceiling height clearances; substantial industrial, commercial or
community service uses within the platform; nor has it produced significant public facilities and open space
at grade level; and, most importantly, it will adversely affect adjacent buildings. Applicant neglects entirely
the requirement of 20% of the Project for common areas of landscaped open space, recreation space, and
community service uses at platform level, as required under the 2005 MAP.

(d) Deny the permit application unless Applicant fulfills its commitment to provide public open space, and,

specifically, the commitment to build the Central Plaza as originally planned, with permanent easements for
public open spaces envisioned by the 2005 MAP and its own master plan as below:

~

*  The Central Plaza is the “heart” of the Ward planned development, shown in the Ward MP as a
rectangular green open space from the Queen Street transit stop to Ala Moana Blvd, and required to be
built first in Phase 1. Now in Phase 2, the Project application shows the Central Plaza departing from the
original master plan and failing to show how “at least 150,000 sf [with] capital improvements, day to day
maintenance and security...” will be provided.

s The Ward MP promised 6.5 acres for public plazas and 7.6 acres for new public streets and pedestrian
ways. Where are these public spaces other than on paper? Given the critical element that open space
plays in the Mauka Area’s urban design character (2005 MAP, p 52), it should not be forgotten that the
2005 MAP required 10% of the lot area for at grade open space and an additional 20% of lot area at
grade or on the decks of the platform. Given that Land Block 1 has a total area of 911,887 sf, this means
that 273,566 sf of open space --not just 91,189 sf-- should be provided for public open space.

{e) Deny the permit until Applicant can implement Ward MP promises, including:

e Three plazas — including the disappeared Diamond Head Plaza — built according to the Ward
MP promises, all connected by an Auahi Street that is a true pedestrian promenade like Barcelona’s Las
Ramblas, not the three lanes of traffic plus two bike lanes shown in the current permit application;

e A total of nine towers only; not an additional seven 400-foot towers built without following proper laws,
rules, and procedures; and

* Building according to schedule the required 2005 MP public places, including the Central Plaza and
Diamond Head Plazas.

Based on the foregoing, Kaka’ako United respectfully requests that the Authority deny the Project permit
application unless Applicant addresses the above concerns prior to the automatic deadline of March 6, 2017.

Thank you for the opportunity to testify.

Sharon Moriwaki
Resident and President
Kaka’ako United



Attachment 1

Reasons for Denying the Permit for 987 Queen Street, Ward Village Land Block 1, Project 3,
“A’ali'i” (Block N-East) Project

Background

LAND BLOCK 1, PROJECT 3. ‘A’ali‘i (“Project”) is a portion of the single development lot created by the Land
Block 1 Joint Development Agreement; and is governed by the planned development rules of the 2005 Mauka
Area Plan & 2005 Mauka Area Rules (2005 MAP/MAR) rather than the current 2011 Mauka Area Plan & Rules
(2011 MAP/MAR).

Applicant, previously General Growth Partners (GGP)/Victoria Ward Limited (VWL), a subsidiary of the
Howard Hughes Corporation (“Applicant” or “Howard Hughes"), chose to be governed by and thus requested
the HCDA board (“Authority”) to grandfather its master plan under the 2005 MAP/MAR prior to the final
adoption of the 2011 MAP/MAR on November 11, 2011.

The Authority issued its Decision and Order on January 14, 2009 (D&O0) ordering that the 2005 MAP/MAR
shall be the applicable plan and rules to the GGP/VWL (now Howard Hughes) development. Further, the 2014
Legislature gave further assurances to large landowners/ developers like Howard Hughes Corp when it
amended the law, Chapter 206E,HRS, Act 61 (2014), specifically Section 206E-7(b)

“(b) Development rights under a master plan permit and master plan development agreement issued
and approved by the authority are vested under the community development district rules in effect at
the time of initial approval by the authority and shall govern development on lands subject to such

permit and agreement.” [Emphasis added]

The Project thus comes under the 2005 MAP & MAR planned development rules allowing large landowners to
obtain a permit for a large-scale development which allows them more flexibility to “promote and facilitate
better site planning and community planning” and “in which the community will receive public amenities that
would otherwise be unavailable, e.g. a variety of housing costs and types, increased open spaces, and
improved pedestrian and vehicle circulation; and an integrated, multi-decked structure for mixed-use
purposes.” (HAR 15-22-110(a}).

The Authority, in its 2009 D&O, stated that the master plan was intended to “allow for orderly planning and
implementation of public and private development” as well as certainty in the development approval process
(D&O No. 35, p7-8), allowing for assurances that later rule changes would not prohibit or restrict the plans
already underway and also allow for flexibility (D&0 FOF No. 37, p8) but it was also clear that in exchange for
the flexibility the Authority would negotiate to provide public benefits (D&O FOF No. 38, p 8).

In subsequent projects and in the current project, Howard Hughes has not followed the intent and the
provisions of the 2005 MAP/MAR, the D&O, as well as its own master plan (Ward Neighborhood Master Plan
(“Ward MP")) and has yet to satisfy the requirement of public benefits that should accrue with the flexibility
and concessions that it has been afforded to date.

The following issues must be addressed before Applicant is granted the permit for the Project:

Zoning Issues
The Project’s “single mixed-use” designation is not in accordance with the 2005 MAP/MAR.

The Project is based upon HCDA'’s Planned Development requirements under the 2005 MAP/MAR (See HAR



§15-22-30; §15-22-33 Land Use Zone), providing 98% (608,460 sf) of the total floor space (623,460 sf) for
residential and 15,000 sf, or 2%, for commercial uses. Under the 2005 MAP, Block 1 is zoned as MUZ-R
(“mixed-use residential”). But Applicant claims that it can put up any type of building on the lot because it has
been designated as “single mixed-use” zone under the Authority’s 2009 Decision and Order (“D&0”).

The intent of the various zoning designations were clearly identified in the 2005 MAP to carry out the
intent of the HCDA legislation (Chapter 206E,HRS), namely, to retain the individual character of
different types of neighborhoods, providing for a dominance or emphasis of residential or commercial
activities in different parts of the Mauka Area and to ensure that light and service industrial uses,
adequate affordable housing, parks and open space will occur within the Mauka Area.

Applicant argues that it is permitted to build out the residential uses because the Authority issued its D&O on
January 14, 2009, allowing for a “single mixed-use” zone designation and therefore allows Applicant to build
as they wish.

The Authority’s Decision and Order (“D&0") for the Howard Hughes Master Plan Permit (January 14, 2009)

and Nunc Pro Tunc Order of May 6, 2009

The Authority‘'s D&O allowed GGP/Howard Hughes to change the zoning rules to include a “single
mixed-use” designation, but required them to follow the proper procedures under D&O Condition No.
3, Variances (p 44), and D&O Condition No. 4, Amendments, (p 44):

o Variances. If Petitioner proposes any variances to the Mauka Area Rules, such variance
requests shall be addressed at the time of review of each planned development or base zone
development project and evaluated for technical adequacy and enhancement of design and
urban character.

0o Amendments. Petitioner's proposal to amend the Mauka Area Rules shall be addressed
pursuant to the Authority‘s rule making procedure pursuant to HAR 15-16-26 et seq. and HAR
15-22-18.1

Based on the 2009 D&O, Applicant should have submitted a petition to the Authority to amend the
zoning rules. Instead of following the HCDA rule making procedures (HAR 15-16-26 et seq or 15-219-
67 et seq) to amend the zoning rules, Applicant sought a declaratory order from the Authority to
determine whether they could avoid seeking the amendment or variance as the D&O required.

Declaratory Order (“D0”) of October 10 2012.

Howard Hughes relies on the 2012 DO regarding Condition 4 (“Amending the 2005 MAP/MAR Zoning
Rules and Halekauwila Parking/Park”).2 But in that order, the Authority erroneously ruled that the
procedural requirement for amending the “mixed-use” zoning designation for the Ward MP Permit
were “inapplicable and are no longer required given the repeal of 2005 Mauka Area Rules/Plan and
the adoption of new Mauka Area Plan in November 2011.” (DO, p 3).

1 The D&O Condition No. 4 cites HAR 15-16-26 et seq. These provisions were repealed and replaced with Subchapter 4
of HAR 15-219-67 et seq., which relates to procedures of notice and public hearing required for rule making and
amendments to the rules.

2 The request regarding Condition No. 4 of the Master Plan Permit was to amend the MAR/MAP to: (1) delete Halekauwila
Extension; (2) delete park/parking garage facility along Halekauwila Extension; and 3) implement single “mixed use”
land use designation for the WMP area instead of MUZ-C or MUZ-R “which will allow more flexibility in designing and
developing the mixed use community that was approved under the Master Plan.



¢ Inissuing the DO, the Authority reaffirmed its earlier D&O requiring Applicant to set aside 30,000 sf
for a park, in exchange for allowing HH to remove the Halekauwila Parking/Park called for under the
2005 MAR/MAP. It is thus unclear why the Authority did not consistently apply the rules to insist that
Applicant petition to amend the zoning rules under the 2005 MAR, as also called for under the same
D&O. It failed to do so, and thus the amendment to the 2005 MAP/MAR required for the variance to
the zoning rules to allow for a “single mixed-use" land use designation never took place, as required. As
a result, there has been no official change to the zone designation rules. Therefore Applicant cannot
use the “single mixed-use” zone designation as none is in existence because the rule amendment
procedures called for under the D&O never took place.

The 2005 MAR require Applicant to now seek an amendment to Subchapter 4. Land Use Zone Rules of the
2005 MAR, to add “single mixed-use” zone as a new designation. To do so, it must now come before the
Authority with a petition to amend the 2005 MAP/MAR, and the petition should be properly noticed and heard
at a public hearing.

The 2005 MAP/MAR requires Industrial uses in all zones.

Applicant has not provided industrial uses in its projects to date; but is claiming bonuses for including
industrial use, stating that such use “is contemplated” {(Ward MP Addendum 2, Bullet Point 6, p 51) to be
provided, at a minimum, of 736,914 sf (Addendum 2, p 6). But thus far, nothing in the projects show specific
industrial uses planned or constructed. In fact, the 31,000 sf of industrial land in Block 1 has disappeared
from the Project (see Ward MP FAR Allocation Summary (Table 5.4.1,p 30 of the permit application). Where
has the Block 1 industrial land gone?

* The 2005 MAP/MAR specifically stated that the purpose of its zoning designations was to carry out the
intent of HRS 206E “to encourage mixed-use development yet retain the individual character of
different types of neighborhoods... providing for “a dominance or emphasis of residential or
commercial activities in different parts of the Mauka Area...and to ensure that light and service
industrial activities will occur within the Mauka Area...” (2005 MAP p 16). [emphasis added]

* The 2005 MAP (p17) created three mixed-use zones, two emphasizing residential and one
emphasizing commercial activities. Further, “To ensure that space will be provided for light and
service industrial activities in this zone, each development shall include light and service industrial
floor space at no less than 0.3 floor area ratio.” [Emphasis added] (MAP p 17). This language was
reiterated for MUZ-R (p 18) and MUZ-RA (p18).

Applicant should follow the 2005 MAP/MAR and designate specific areas for light or service industrial use,

marking the location and amount of land (sf) committed on its property to industrial use. This would carry
out the purpose of the planned development for orderly planning and certainty in the development process
for both developer and the neighbors in the surrounding community.

Tower spacin

The long side of the ‘A’ali’'i Project tower is proposed to be located 200 feet from the neighboring A’eo tower
instead of the required 300 feet.

¢ The MAR requires that towers be spaced with at least 300 feet between the long parallel sides of
neighboring towers (HAR §15-22-143 (b)(1)). Building design and siting should minimize shadow
effects and allow for direct access to sunlight (HAR §15-22-143 (c))



Applicant claims the it is not practicable for the ‘A‘ali‘i tower to be located at least 300 feet from the
neighboring Ae’o tower, but it knew each challenge at the time it was siting projects on its 60 acres
under the Ward MP or within the two year window given by the Authority until 2011. That includes:
a) preservation of burials found during archeological investigations; b) City requirements for a mid-
block road network; c) HART's requested right-of-way through the block; d) tower orientation to
respect mauka-makai views; e) rule limits placed on tower height and maximum tower floor plate; f)
existing sewer and drainage easements through Land Block 1; and g) the provision of housing in close
proximity to mass transit.

The Authority reviewed the master plan permit in 2009 to ensure that these issues would be
investigated and addressed; therefore, Applicant should have long ago accounted for these challenges
they now bring forward:

o Burials. D&0 Condition No. 5. Historical, Cultural and Archaeological Resources. The D&0O
addressed these issues, stating the prior to submission of the first individual development permit
application for the development projects under the Master Plan, Petitioner shall prepare and
submit a historic building inventory, cultural impact assessment and an archaeological inventory
survey plan (D&O p 45); that Petitioner has engaged a consultant to prepare an archeological
literature review and a predictive model to identify culturally sensitive areas where potential
burials may exist (D&O FOF No. 109, p 35); and that, to ensure proper protection and preservation
of cultural and historic resources,”....Petitioner shall prepare 1) a historic building inventory, 2) a
predictive model designed to identify locations within the Master Plan area that are likely to
contain native Hawaiian burial sites...” (D&O, FOF No. 111, p 36).

o HART right-of-way and City requirements for road work. Howard Hughes knew of the challenges
in 2009 when it claimed in its master plan and petition before the Authority that it was discussing
the transit plans for the area. D&O FOF 85 (p27), High Capacity Transit Corridor and Station,
stated that “Petitioner and the C&C have been engaged in discussions regarding the precise
alignment and exact location for the transit station,... and_will continue to do so.” [Emphasis added]

o Sewer and drainage. The Applicant has known of the “existing sewer and drainage easement” since
purchasing the property. The Ward MP notes the existence of storm drainage (p 96) and shows
existing sewer and drain systems (see diagram on p 91). It cannot now complain that the current
spacing isn’t practicable because of the known sewer and drainage system.

o Tower orientation to respect mauka-makai views, rule limits on tower height, and housing close to
mass transit. These challenges to practicable placement of the tower as required by the 2005 MAR
would not be a problem if Howard Hughes followed its own Ward MP that called for a mid-rise
building (then called “Ula’ula Parcel”) which was to be only 180 feet in height rather than the 418-
foot building now proposed for that site (Ward MP Addendum 2, p18). See Exhibit 1, which shows
the original mid-rise structure. The Ward MP proclaimed to create a Central Plaza headed by a
residential mid-rise/office building connected to the rail line.

o There is no documentation that Applicant or its predecessor obtained approval for this major
change to build a 418-foot tower for 98% residential uses in place of a 180-foot mid-rise
residential/office building.

o The Authority shall hear and determine petitions for varying the application with respect to a
specific parcel of land and building and may grant a variance based on unnecessary hardship if the
applicant (1) would be deprived of reasonable use of the land or building; (2) unique



circumstances so that the reasonableness of the neighborhood zoning is not drawn into question;
and (3) use will not alter the essential character of the locality nor contrary to the intent and
purpose of the chapter or mauka area plan (HAR§ 15-22-14(a)). Applicant has not met the
“unnecessary hardship” test as it has not shown that it would be deprived of reasonable use of the
land, it does not show unique circumstances and it will certainly alter the character of the locality
contrary to the intent for initial uses as a residential/office space in a mid-rise building.

o The Authority may also consider modification of specific provisions such as the tower distance
under HAR §15-22-22 if the applicant demonstrates among other requirements that “(b) the
modification would not adversely affect adjacent developments or uses” [Emphasis added].
Clearly, if built, the tower would “adversely affect” the view and air and sunlight quality for the
neighboring A‘eo residents as well as the business district across the street.

Applicant’s request to permit tower placement 100 feet closer than the maximum distance allowed should be
denied as it not impracticable nor will Applicant be denied reasonable use of its property if it were built
according to its own master plan (at 180 feet) or the required 300 feet from the neighboring A‘eo tower. If
Howard Hughes” wants to build a tower, it should be bound to its master plan of 180 feet or return to the
Authority with a design that meets the 300-foot rule. Allowing otherwise is to undermine the purpose of HRS
206E, the Mauka Area Plans and Rules and the purpose and integrity of planned developments.

Podium Height

The permit application seeks to increase the platform height by 30 feet — adding12 feet for recreational
features and 18 feet for machinery — above the 2005 MAP/MAR maximum allowable 45 feet. Exhibits 19A&B
show only parking, storage and residential uses in the podium’s top four levels. The additional height allows
for open recreational space for its residents, retail, restaurants, offices and residential units to surround the
parking garages as justification for an additional height of 30 feet.

¢ The 2005 MAR explicitly states “No portion of any building or other structure ... shall exceed 45 feet in
height; provided that additional height is permitted pursuant to the planned development provisions
of subchapter 4...”(to promote and facilitate better site planning and community planning...and for
public amenities for the community such as a variety of housing costs and types and for families of
varying incomes ages or groups, increased open spaces and improved pedestrian and vehicular
circulation. (HAR 15-22-62(a); HAR 15-22-110) '

* HAR 15-22-110(e) states “This planned development permit method will encourage the vertical
mixture of land uses by providing industrial, commercial and residential uses on different floors within
a development. The platform deck, approximately 45 feet above grade, shall contain landscaped open
space, recreation space, and community service uses for residents and employees; and may contain
retail shops and restaurants if properly sited and integrated with the surrounding open spaces...”
[Emphasis added]

* Missing from the application is an accurate reference to what the community loses when a podium is
raised above 45 feet. The requirement for 20% of recreational space within each project envisioned as
an interconnected network of “landscaped open space, recreation space, and community service uses”
available at the 45-foot level to the entire neighborhood, not just to the owners and tenants of a single
building. It should be unacceptable to remove this entire community benefit each time a podium is
elevated without connecting bridges at the 45-foot level. At least a significant portion of that
community benefit must be restored at ground level, but Applicant makes no attempt to do so in its
‘A’ali’i Project application.



¢ The 2005 MAP also required a podium with people-oriented spaces and heavily landscaped open
spaces between towers resulting in broad views of green shrubbery and vegetation from windows of
residences and offices (MAP, p 60). Applicant should thus provide those benefits at ground level.

* Applicant argues that its master plan approved by the Authority allows for all parcels not directly
fronting Ala Moana Boulevard to build up to 75 feet to achieve the vision of the master plan (D&O0 FOF
No.103, pp 32-3) and thus the Project should be allowed the podium platform height of 75 feet as it
meets the conditions for modification of MAR 15-22-22, to provide (1) flexibility and result in a
practically and aesthetically superior development; (2) would not adversely affect adjacent
developments or uses; and (3) would be consistent with the intent of the 2005 MAP.

* Applicant’s request for the increased podium height elevation “adversely affects” the adjacent
developments and community that loses the neighborhood benefits available at 45 feet which is
required under the 2005 MAP/MAR which Applicant voluntarily chose to follow. This is no small
matter.

¢ The D&O Condition No. 10 (p 40) stated clearly that “Notwithstanding the physical development
parameters of the proposed master planned area... each proposed development shall be subject to
applicable development rules on a project-by-project basis.” And, further, D&O, Condition No. 3 (p 44)
required Applicant to address requests for modifications at the time of review of “each planned...
development project and evaluated for technical adequacy and enhancement of design and urban
character.” [Emphasis added]

¢ HAR 15-22-120(7) governs modifications to platform heights which the Authority may grant where:
(A) subsurface construction is infeasible; (B) design requirements for ceiling height clearances require
height adjustment; (C) Industrial, commercial, residential or community service uses are substantially
located within the platform, especially along streets or public spaces; or (D) significant public facilities
or pedestrian features are provided at the street level, especially arcades or publicly accessible open
space in excess of the minimum grade level open space.

* Applicant has not provided evidence to justify the modification: it knew or should have known and
addressed in its master planning any problems due to subsurface construction or need for ceiling
height clearances; provides no industrial or community service uses within the platform nor
significant public facilities, especially public open space, in excess of the minimum. In fact, the Project
does not provide ground level open space that could justify its requested modification; the streetscape
is nothing more than is required, and does not add any community benefits or aesthetic open spaces to
justify the additional height.

In short, Applicant does little to address the intent of the 2005 MAP/MAR planned development purposes and
has not provided sufficient justification for the modification; therefore, its request for a podium height
modification should be denied.

Open Space and the Central Plaza or “Ward Neighborhood Commons”

The permit application provides for 19,000 sf of open space at ground level (Section 4.8, p 18), which is the
minimal 10% of the total 911,887 sf of land area in Land Block1 (See Ward MP Addendum 2, p 7} even though
this portion of the planned project is adjacent to the so-called “Neighborhood Commons,” or Central Plaza,
identified as the “heart” of the Ward neighborhood and to be built as part of the first phase (Ward MP p 6 and
Addendum 1, Item 7, p 21). The ‘A’ali’i Project is in Phase 3 of the master plan development and still there is
no sign of the proposed 3.25 acre Central Plaza identified in the Ward MP as part of Phase 1, extending and
opening to Kewalo basin (Ward MP, p 6).



¢ The D&O FOF No.50 (p 12) cited the Ward Neighborhood Common or the Central Plaza for public
gathering and multiple “unprogrammed” spaces. The D&O Condition No.8 (p 46) went further and
allowed for Petitioner to determine the precise land area but ordered that “the area of the Ward
Neighborhood Commons ... shall be dedicated via a perpetual easement for public use gathering areas,
shall be [at] least 150,000 sf ....Petitioner shall provide capital improvements, day to day maintenance
and security...”

* The Ward MP promised 6.5 acres for public plazas and other open spaces and an additional 7.6 acres
set aside for new public streets and pedestrian ways and 2.4 acres of public facilities such as
community facilities utilities, infrastructure and parking. (Ward MP Addendum 2, p 29) Where are
these public spaces other than on paper?

* Inaccordance with the intent of Chapter 206E, HRS, the 2005 MAP makes clear the importance of open
space, whether publicly or privately provided, as “a critical element of the Mauka Area’s urban design
character.” (MAP, p 52). Further, it explicitly stated the requirements of this policy,

“..on-site open space, in addition to building setbacks and parking areas, shall be required in all
developments. This open space shall be located at grade or on the decks of platforms. Ten
percent of the lot area shall be provided as open space at grade. An additional 20 percent of the
lot area shall be provided as open space at grade or at any elevation up to the platform deck
level in all projects obtaining a planned development permit. Whenever platform decks are
created, these areas shall contain an extensive proportion of the open space not required at
grade.” (MAP p 51).

It is clear that the MAP/MAR intended that the platform deck make open space available to the
community not just to Project residents and guests.

* Given the importance of open space, Applicant should provide 30% open space at grade, if unavailable
to the community at platform deck level; and, with the total lot area of Land Block 1 0f 911,887 sf
(Ward MP Addendum 1, Item 6, p19), it should provide at least 273,566 sf of open space (not the mere
91,189 sf) as shown on Table 5-4 (p 31) of the permit application.

* The Central Plaza is the “heart” of the Ward planned development. The Ward MP and addenda show
the Central Plaza as a rectangular green open space from Queen Street to Ala Moana Blvd but the
‘A’ali'i Project shows new building intrusions into the Central Plaza, taking away the originally
envisioned open public space. Compare the 2008 Ward MP sketch of the Central Plaza (see Exhibit 2,
Ward MP Addendum 2 at p13) with the Project application, which seems to sketch in the Central Plaza
around unidentified apparently-unapproved high rises (See Exhibit 3, Exhibit 23 of the permit
application). The current proposed Central Plaza departs from the original design and gives no
indication when the Ward MP was amended. Where precisely is the Central Plaza and when will the
public be able to enjoy this Phase 1 public space? While Applicant argues that the master plan allowed
for flexibility, it is of serious concern when the master plan supposedly grounded on the Central Plaza
is changed so drastically, reducing the public benefits and open spaces available to the community.
Allowing Applicant to put off this important “heart” of the neighborhood is not the kind of flexibility
the MAP/MAR intended.

The Central Plaza centerpiece should be built as it was planned and the Authority, on behalf of the community,
should demand that it be built as designed and in the timeframe promised. Giving Applicant flexibility with
little community benefit is not what the law or the MAP/MAR required or intended. Until Howard Hughes can
commit to and fulfill its commitment of permanent easements (and/or transfer of property) for public open
spaces envisioned by the 2005 MAP and its own Ward MP in exchange for the flexibility and other rights it has



been enjoying, the ‘A’ail'i Project permit should be rejected.

* Question for the Applicant: One commitment to the Central Plaza that Applicant is in the process of
implementing is part of the Gateway Development Project, Land Block 2, Project 2, (see KAK-066).
See its permit application on Open Space (Figure 26, p 22), which shows 42,718 sf (22% of 192,068 sf
of Land Block 2 lot area). However the ‘Aal’ii Project application lists only 34,371 sf under public
facilities dedication for Land Block 2, Project 2 (June 15 2016) to meet D&O Condition 8. If this
property is to be used for the Central Plaza, then still missing is the remaining D&O requirement for
the Central Plaza of at least 115,629 sf.

Connected Public Spaces and Auahi Street Pedestrian Promenade; Need for Updated Regional Traffic
Study

Applicant outlines its planned development to connect public spaces (‘A’ali’i Project application, p 6). Gone is
the proposed “Diamond Head Plaza” of the original Ward MP, presumably part of the 14.1 acres to be set aside
for public facilities and open spaces. In its place is the IBM building, identified as “renovated and utilized as a
neighborhood information center and community gathering place.” This is not, and cannot be accepted as, an
adequate replacement for the original Diamond Head Plaza.

* The Auahi Street Pedestrian Promenade in the ‘A’ali’i Project application (p. 6), shows three lanes of
traffic with cars on the road, along with two bike lanes (See Exhibit 4). Such a car/bike-filled street
hardly resembles Barcelona’s Las Ramblas, which Applicant correctly cited as a model for its
“pedestrian promenade” in its 2008 Ward MP on p 41 (Exhibit 5 shows a photo of Las Ramblas which
is a true “pedestrian promenade”). We need a true pedestrian promenade connecting the proposed
plazas.

* Wealso need an updated regional traffic study that accounts for the massive growth taking place
under Howard Hughes’ roll-out of luxury towers. The original plan called for nine 400-foot towers
(See Exhibit 1). Now we count 16 towers (See Exhibit 6, from the Project Application, p13) to be built
without following proper laws, rules and procedures.

Conclusion

Based on the foregoing, Applicant has not provided sufficient evidence that the Project is in conformity with
Chapter 206E, HRS, and the 2005 Mauka Area Plan and Rules, nor its own master plan. Kaka'ako United thus
recommends the ‘A’ali’i Project permit application be denied unless Applicant revises its application to
address the issues above before the automatic approval deadline of March 6, 2017.
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/-, Public Testimony Website Submission Ward Village 'A'ali'i

[ % | TaniWade
13" to:

From: TaniWade <tani.wade@locationshawaii.com>

S contact
12/06/2016 02:32 PM
Hide Details
To: contact@hcdaweb.org,
Name
Tani Wade
Organization

Locations LLC- Real Estate

Address
1202 Manulani Street

Kailua, HI 96734
United States

Map It

Phone
(808) 561-4393
Email

tani.wade@locationshawaii.com

Project Name
Ward Village 'A'alf'i

Do you support or oppose?
Support

Comment

Page 1 of 1

RECEIVED

f160EC 6 PM 9 16

HAWAI GOMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT
AUTHORITY

With low inventory in Oahu Housing, the prices continue to climb. | am in support of more affordable housing plus the
options for homes that will allow our families a chance to live in Hawaii. A'ali'i will have studio, 1 & 2 bedrooms

aftracting more young professionals to live in Hawaii.

file:///C:/Users/leann/AppData/Local/Temp/notesOEDADD/~web6438.htm

12/6/2016
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{ t’ TeresaChing-Wong
O o HAWAIL COMMUNITY
W contact : DEVELOPMENT
12/06/2016 10:47 AM : AUTHORITY
Hide Details '

From: TeresaChing-Wong <tikiwong22@gmail.com>
To: contact@hcdaweb.org,

Name

Teresa Ching-Wong

Organization

Taj Clubhouse

Address

1050 Ala Moana Blvd. #1050
Honolulu, HI 96814

Map It

Email

tikiwong22@agmail.com

Project Name

Ward Village 'A'ali'i

Do you support or oppose?

Support

Comment

file:///C:/Users/leann/AppData/Local/Temp/notesSEDADD/~web9170.htm

Taj Clubhouse has been a tenant at Ward Warehouse for 20 years and has opened a second location at Ward
Centre for a year and a half. We support the additional housing that is planned in the Ward Village area. There is a
need to have a diversity of housing for our youth in the urban corps where many now want to live. Having housing in
an area that provides entertainment, food, and shopping all within walking distance also helps to relieve traffic and a
lot of travel time due to increase traffic on all of our roads here in Honolulu. it also offers a style of life that this new
generations likes. Many work so much that they often do not have time to exercise. Being able to walk after work to
window shop, eat and go to a movie also affords them an opportunity to do some exercise and integrate it with their
daily lives.

Providing new and additional spaces for businesses like ours is also a plus. We like the Kaka'ako area as an
alternative to the other very crowded major shopping malls in Honolulu.

12/6/2016
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!/'_ -, Testimony to OPPOSE Permit KAK 16-075, A'ali'i Project 6 D :
U | AiKea Movement TH 1
%“,,‘ ¥ to: 7 ﬂﬂ 9 12
12/06/2016 07:09 PM DEVELOPMENT
Hide Details . AUTHORITY
From: AiKea Movement <aikeahawaii@gmail.com>
To: contact@hcdaweb.org, LATE
1 Attachment TEST,MONY

*

2016.12.06 AiKea HCDA A'ali'i Place testimony oppose.pdf

Aloha, Chair Whalen and Board Members:

Please see the attached testimony that the AiKea Movement is submitting in OPPOSITION to Permit
KAK 16-075, A'ali'i Project. Thank you for your consideration.

Warm regards,

Paola Rodelas

Community Organizer

The Aikea Movement
facebook.com/AiKeaHawaii
www.aikeahawaii.org

file:///C:/Users/leann/AppData/Local/Temp/notesS9EDADD/~web7227 .htm 12/7/2016
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December 6, 2016
HCDA it g
547 Queen Street > 2 >
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 < m =
T8
Re: Testimony to OPPOSE Permit KAK 16-075, A'ali‘i Project = 2 §
q3c
Chair Whalen and Board Members: -4 §
-

Hawaii has the highest cost of housing in the country. It's no wonder that houselessness is on‘the
rise and our families are fleeing to the mainland. The Aikea Movement has been fighting to bu»ld
more affordable housing and to preserve what little affordable housing we have left.

The community is tired of seeing luxury condos being buiit in Kaka’ako with little to no affordable
housing. The HCDA should demand the following to help solve the affordable housing crisis:

1) That this development incorporate a significant amount (i.e. 30%) of truly affordable housing
{i.e. housing for people at 60%, 80% and 100% of AMI, respectively); and

2) That the developer commit to concrete steps to prevent the use of any of the units at this
project as vacation rentals. These units should be built for residential purposes, not as illegal

mini-hotels.
a. In 2014, the Hawaii Tourism Authority reported that there were over 27,000

vacation rentals in Hawai’i. These are homes that could be rented long-term to local
residents but are being rented to short-term to tourists instead.

HCDA must hold developers accountable. We urge you to demand more affordable housing from
Howard Hughes Corporation so that local residents can live and thrive here.

In Solidarity,

Podlyes A4/ aShcrmz

i < TESTIMONY

LB W L 9309

2
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E ﬂ | AprilBautista {016 DEC 7 AM 10 32
% ¥ to:
4 contact HAWAII COMMUNITY
12/07/2016 08:44 AM DEVELOPMENT
Hide Details 5 AUTHORITY

From: AprilBautista <akbbautista@gmail.com>
To: contact@hcdaweb.org,

Name
April Bautista
Organization
Aikea
Email

akbbautista@gmail.com

Project Name
Ward Village 'A'ali'i
Do you support or oppose?

Oppose

file:///C:/Users/leann/AppData/Local/Temp/notesSEDADD/~web3124 . htm 12/7/2016



CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLUL
530 SOUTH KING STREET, R
HONOLULU, HAWAII 9 6
TELEPHONE: (808) 768-5010 ¢ FAX:

CAROL FUKUNAGA

HonoLuLu CiTy COuNcIL, DISTRICT 6

PHONE: 768-5006 FAX: 768-5011

EMAIL: cafukunaga@honolulu.gov

December 7, 2016

Chair John Whalen and Members

Hawaii Community Development Authority
461 Cooke Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Re: December 7, 2016 Decision-Making Hearing on Application KAK 16-075:
Development Permit for a mixed-use project with residential and commercial
components on a lot identified as TMKs: (1)2-3-002:086,087 (portion), and

106 (portion).

Dear Chair Whalen and Members:

Thank you for the opportunity to endorse the comments submitted by the Kakaako
United organization in its December 7, 2016 testimony, and those submitted by
individual Kakaako residents expressing concerns about particular features of the
development permit request.

I believe the concerns regarding lack of compliance with the 2005 Kakaako Mauka
Rules governing the Ward Neighborhood Master Plan regarding:
¢ zoning designations (e.g., from ‘mixed-use residential’ to ‘single-mixed
use’ zone designations),
e podium height (from 45’ to 75’),
the distance between residential towers (from 300’ to 200’), and
¢ lack of detail regarding the Ward Neighborhood Common or Central Plaza
promised in the Ward Neighborhood Master Plan, Addendum 2
are significant, and should be addressed by your board in its decision-making.

Sincerely,

Councilmember Zarol Fukuéga _

District 6 (Makiki/Punchbowl|, Papakdlea, Downtown,
Chinatown, Kakaako, Pauoa, Nu'uanu, Liliha, Alewa,
Kamehameha Heights, Kalihi Valley, Aiea, and Moanalua)
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‘@‘ ! GailYoshioka

¥ o

contact

12/06/2016 10:09 PM

Hide Details

From: GailYoshioka <gmechocolatel @gmail.com>
To: contact@hcdaweb.org,

Name
Gail Yoshioka

Address

876 Curtis Street

4004

Honolulu, Hi - Hawaii 96813
United States

Map It

Phone
(808) 351-8935
Email

gmechocolate1@gmail.com

Project Name
Ward Village 'A'ali'i

Do you support or oppose?
Oppose

Comment

Page 1 of 1

RECEIVED

MEDEC 7 AM 9 12

HAWAI COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT
AUTHORITY

LATE
TESTIMONY

We need to hold the developers to their word and stop allowing so many exemptions and variances or our rules and
regulations will get no respect and the citizens will not receive the respect they deserve. What purpose does it serve
the community to increase the height of a building other than to make more profit? It benefits the developers who
should have known our city's building requirements and still feel that its a guarantee that they will receive an
exemption based on how business was done in the past. We need to hold them to their word. | personally am tired of
buildings popping up with the promise of having public spaces and business spaces included into the plan, only to
have developers cut their costs, once the money making part of the project--the condo--is built, by cutting out these
things that would be of benefit to the residence. | say "no" to the increased building height, the exclusion of public
spaces, the use of the term "single-mixed use" that has no meaning, and the request to encroach (100 feet closer) to

the structures around 'A’ali'i.

file:///C:/Users/leann/AppData/Local/Temp/notesSEDADD/~web3076.htm

12/7/2016
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£
€
M’ contact

12/06/2016 09:31 PM

Hide Details

From: JUN HUILiu <victorvjl@hotmail.com>
To: contact@hcdaweb.org,

Name
JUN HUI Liu

Address

1450 YOUNG STREET APT. 608
Honolulu, HAWAII 96814
United States

Map It

Phone
(808) 358-7419
Email

victorvil@hotmail.com

Project Name
Ward Village 'A'ali'i
Do you support or oppose?

Support

file:///C:/Users/leann/AppData/Local/Temp/notesOEDADD/~web1189.htm
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HAWAII COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT
AUTHORITY

LATE
TESTIMONY

12/7/2016
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Ry | chelle Matson HAWAII GOMMUNITY
W Contact DEVELOPMENT
12/07/2016 12:04 PM AUTHORITY :
Ce; LATE
jpwhalen, steve, jokuhama, sharonymoriwaki, waynetakamine, kanekoa78
Hide Details TESTIMONY

From: "Michelle Matson" <MSMatson@hawaii.rr.com> Sort List...

To: <contact@hcdaweb.org>,

Cc: <jpwhalen@live.com>, <steve@scotthawaii.com>, <jokuhama@cbllending.com>,
<sharonymoriwaki@gmail.com>, <waynetakamine@hawaii.rr.com>,
<kanekoa78@hotmail.com>

1 Attachment

12-7-16 Testimony on HH-E"Tower Development.pdf

Aloha HCDA Staff,

Please distribute the attached Testimony for today’s 1:00 PM Public Hearing. Please ensure that each
HCDA Board member receives a copy of this testimony and photos in color to graphically represent
the recommendations presented in this testimony.

Mahalo,

Michelle Matson
President, O ‘ahu Island Parks Conservancy

file:///C:/Users/leann/AppData/Local/Temp/notes9EDADD/~web4560.htm 12/7/2016
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Public Hearing Testimony HAWAL COMMUNITY
A‘ali‘i Tower Permit Application DEVELOPM ENT
Wednesday, December 7, 2016 i AUTHOR
1:00 PM -- HORITY
Testimony Submitted by Michelle S. Matson LATE
President, O‘ahu Island Parks Conservancy TESTIM ONY

Aloha HCDA Chair Whalen, Vice Chair Scott and Board Members:

It has come to our attention that Howard Hughes Corporation (HHC) is seeking various special
accommodations from HCDA for their proposed Ward Village A'ali'i Tower project, as follows:

Building Height and Density Increase

HHC's requested height and density variance breaches present zoning regulations by proposing
a 67% tower podium height increase from the 45-foot height limit to 75 feet, inclusive of
additional building units and additional parking per unit. If approved, this will continue to pave
the way for the same flaunting of zoning regulations throughout Kaka‘ako.

HHC should be required to remain within their development restrictions and requirements by
adjusting their development accordingly. In order to keep within the zoned height limit known to
HHC when agreeing to the 2005 Mauka Rules for development, alternatives would include
reducing the number of vehicle parking stalls per unit in this Transit-Oriented Development area,
or reducing the number of units to accommodate the increase in vehicular parking per unit.

“Single Mixed Use” Zoning

“Single Mixed Use” zoning appears to be a contradiction in terms. We would not want such
ambiguity to creep over Ala Moana Boulevard to Kaka‘ako Makai's harbor and park lands.
Please eliminate “single mixed use” zoning from HCDA's vocabulary so as not to further
confuse the residents of Kaka'ako and the larger public.

Public Open Space Reductions

The National planning standard for urban recreational park space is 2 to 21/2 acres per 1,000
capita. With the projected increase of 30,000 to 45,000 new residents in Kaka‘'ako, the health
and welfare of this population will require 60 to 90 acres of recreational open space. Attempting
to offset this, HHC has planned contained landscaped public spaces lined with commercial uses
between building podiums and towers. The former HCDA executive director also tried to use
private recreation decks, building lobbies and driveway medians to integrate into this public
recreational open space requirement. Now comes HHC, proposing to reduce their public
spaces and building setbacks. This is not acceptable.

Kaka‘ako’s growing population will naturally gravitate to Kaka'ako Makai’'s ocean shoreline
parks and green open space apart from the density of the HHC domain. This vital public
shoreline open space is slated to be expanded, both at Kaka‘ako Waterfront Park and Kewalo
Basin Park (see attached zoning map). Unguestionably, long-overdue developers fees and
assessments should be established to include the expansion, care and maintenance of the
public shoreline parks serving the increased Kaka‘ako population from which HHC is now
profiting.



Post-Construction Impacts

Known underground caves and streams riddle Honolulu's subsurface layers. Often the
underground caves are punctured and streams redirected to allow for construction of high-
density development foundations. Building foundation sites must be dewatered, and adjacent
foundations and buildings have been known to crack and degrade with the resulting ground
pressure variations. Redirected streams and impervious surfacing increase flood volumes and
water damage impacts. It has been reported that the rise in flood waters has been at least 2 to
3 feet higher than prior to Kaka‘ako’s new developments.

There is also a public safety issue with the high glare of glass exteriors reflecting from the
towers to the streets, parks and other public elements below (photo attached). Once installed,
developers are reluctant to remedy this. But HCDA must ensure protection of the properties
and people below, as this is a potential class action liability to the State.

The above conditions should require developers to contribute to a mitigation and remediation
fund retroactive to all previous and present multi-level developments in Kaka‘ako Mauka, and as
a condition to the approval of any new development.

Remedies

If approved, the above cumulative impacts would remain dangerous precedents for the same
flaunting of zoning regulations throughout Kaka'ako. Please bring HHC back down to earth by:

a) Requiring HHC to conform with existing zoning regulations and the 2005 Mauka Rules
they agreed to by adhering to the established building setback requirements and podium
height limit of 45 feet;

b) Requiring HHC to contribute developer fees and perpetual periodic assessed amounts,
on a graduated scale matched to number of units constructed, toward the expansion,
care and maintenance of the shoreline public parks and recreational open space that will
be required for the health and welfare of their growing population;

c) Requiring HHC to establish and fund a perpetual scale-based flood mitigation and
remedial impact fee following development of reflective glass towers and impervious
ground surfaces as well as construction blockage and diversion of underground streams
that result in increased flood waters during flash-flood conditions.

d) Denying and discarding the “single mixed use zoning” oxymoron as a zoning definition.
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Wayne Takamine, CPAC, 2016

GLASS TOWER GLARE IMPACTS
on
People, Parks and Streets
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Name MONY

Tina Yamaki
Organization

Retail Merchants of Hawaii
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3610 Waialae Ave
Honolulu, HI 96816

Map it

Phone
(808) 592-4200
Email

tyamaki@rmhawaii.org

Project Name
Ward Village 'A'ali'i

Do you support or oppose?
Support
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Re: A'ALI'I PROJECT (987 Queen Street)

Good afternoon Chairman Whalen and members of the Hawaii Community Development Authority (HCDA). |
am Tina Yamaki, President of the Retail Merchants of Hawaii and | appreciate this opportunity to testify.

The Retail Merchants of Hawaii (RMH) is a statewide not-for-profit trade organization representing 200
members and over 2,000 storefronts, and is committed to supporting the retail industry and business in
general in Hawaii. The retail industry is one of the largest employers in the state, employing 25% of the labor
force.

The Retail Merchants of Hawaii supports the planned A"ali‘i. The Howard Hughes Corporation has put a lot of
thought and consideration of the community into the long term planning for Ward Village’s Master Plan by
wanting to provide a desired building and street amenities that are based on community surveys, maximized
reserve housing and meet the local demand for size, type and price.

We believe that this project will provide much needed housing in the urban core of Honolulu that wiil benefit
our local residents, including those in the retail industry. The 19,000 square feet of public open space for the
neighborhood should be much welcomed as well as the new street-level retail that helps to provide for a
sustainable community.

We feel that the Howard Hughes Corporation’s request for a 75-foot podium is a much needed and important
modification to this project. The retail options at the podium will be great for not only our industry and
members but our visitors and kama'aina as well. The podium would create opportunities for employment as
well as for local businesses to have a brick and mortar location or expand their location. It allows national and
international retailers an opportunity to expand or be introduced to the island. The pedestrian-friendly street
environment would give the residents of Kaka ako retail options within walking distance of their homes and
create a unique neighborhood experience.

It is our understanding that a 75-foot podium is not unique and is consistent with numerous other projects
that have been approved in the area, and will not adversely impact any surrounding uses. Limiting the podium
height will reduce the number of units that can be delivered and will make this project less affordable for our
locals and our retail employees looking to be homeowners.

Again mahalo for this opportunity to testify.

P.O. Box 1956 e Honolulu, HI 96805 e (808) 592-4200 ¢ admin@rmhawaii.org
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Wayne Takamine
Organization
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Project Name
Ward Village 'A'ali'i
Do you support or oppose?
Oppose
Comment
Aloha John Whalen and the HCDA Authority Board,

My name is Wayne Takamine and am a founding member and spokesman for the Kaka'ako Makai Community
Planning Advisory Council. | have been in contact with several Kaka'ako community groups in reviewing plans for the
Ward Village Project. Most of the concerns are related to the lack of public park space that will be accessible to the
general public for recreation. With the increase of large condominium buildings and variances for larger pedestals for
parking and residential units, it would be important to include more open green park space. Many groups expressed
their concern for variances that will allow larger pedestals to build more residential units. These designs will create a
wall along Ala Moana Bivd. that will be distressing to returning kamaainas and visitors. | must add that there has
already been an abundance of concerns voiced from returning family and friends of the shocking amount of
development and construction in Kaka'ako and especially along Ala Moana Bivd.

Other concerns are the underground streams that are prevalent in Kaka'ako and problems that might arise from
altered flows. We have already seen a sinkhole in Ala Moana Park recently and heavy flooding has increased in
recent years. There is also a concern from glare due to reflective glass. | recently was shocked to tun up Ward
Avenue from Ala Moana Bivd at 5:00 pm on a sunny day and got a blast from the new Symphony Tower's unnatural
reflective glare. | recall countless testimonies in opposition to the variance allowing the paraliel to the ocean
orientation of the building and concerns about the reflective glass that was mostly ignored by the previous HCDA
Executive Director and Authority Board in 2012. Now we are living with these problems that the Kaka'ako Community
groups called "rubber stamped approvals.”

Please take care with these new projects because Kamaainas and visitors will have to live with the results for many

file:///C:/Users/leann/AppData/Local/Temp/notesOEDADD/~web9508.htm 12/7/2016



Page 2 of 2

years.
Mahalo,

Wayne Takamine
Chair

Kaka'ako Makai CPAC
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Project Name
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Do you support or oppose?
Oppose

Comment

| am writing to STRONGLY OPPOSE the Victoria Ward/Howard Hughes permit (KAK-16-075) to construct their last
tower, Aalii, where the developer is seeking approval to break the 2005 Mauka Rules.

The Board should:

« Hold the developer accountable to the 2005 rules they asked to be governed by and deny the exemptions that are
being sought, and

* NOT approve the permitting of this project until plans and permits for the committed Open Space, as part of the
Ward Village Master Plan, is also submitted.

it should not:

* Allow the podium height to increase.

* Decrease the distance between towers

* Allow “Single Mixed Use” zone designation.

» Complete the permit to included promised Open Space including public plaza, public facilities and new street and
pedestrian ways.

To not hold the developer accountable is to continue to support rich developers while rejecting the needs of our
citizens.

file:///C:/Users/leann/AppData/Local/Temp/notesOEDADD/~web8500.htm 12/7/2016
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